pursuant to Article 2.5 (commencing with Section 2746) of Chapter 6 of Division 2 of the Business and Professions Code.

(Added by Stats. 2023, Ch. 259, Sec. 1. (AB 1720) Effective January 1, 2024.)

  (a) Any person or entity that fails to comply with the requirements of Section 123621 is liable for a civil penalty of two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for a first offense and five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each subsequent offense. The

Attorney General, a district attorney, a city attorney, or a county counsel may bring an action to impose a civil penalty pursuant to this
section. For purposes of this subdivision, an offense is each ultrasound conducted in violation of Section 123621.